108 E. Proctor Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701

{(775) 887-2105

W g Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing - Friday, June 30, 2023, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: June 26, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.F: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding
applications for Packaged Liquor Licenses (LIQUOR-007940-2023),
(LIQUOR-007943-2023), and (LIQUOR-007945-2023) with John
Norman as the liquor manager for three store locations, Save Mart
Supermarkets LLC dba SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS #552; SAVE
MART SUPERMARKETS #551; and FOODMAXX #449; located at
3620 N CARSON ST CARSON CITY, NV 89706; 4348 S CARSON ST
CARSON CITY, NV 89701; and 3325 HWY 50 E CARSON CITY, NV
89701, respectively.

Recommendation: To deny applications for Package Liquor Licenses with John Norman
as the liquor manager for three store locations, Save Mart Supermarkets LLC dba SAVE
MART SUPERMARKETS #552; SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS #551; and FOODMAXX #449;
located at 3620 N CARSON ST CARSON CITY, NV 89706; 4348 S CARSON ST CARSON
CITY, NV 89701; and 3325 HWY 50 E CARSON CITY, NV 89701, respectively, based on the
finding that the applicant failed to complete the background investigation in a timely
manner and therefore, cannot be found to be suitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code. Per CCMC
4.13.125(1) the denial of a liquor license must be made based on the finding that an applicant is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

The subject request is for Save Mart Supermarkets LLC to have three Package Liguor Licenses
with John Norman as the liquor manager.

The Save Mart company was acquired by Kingswood Capital Management LP in 2022. Save Mart
Supermarkets LLC was formed on 3/22/2022. An updated liquor license application for the new
entity was not submitted to the business license division until 3/31/2023.

The Sheriff's Office began the background investigation in April of 2023. Between April of 2023
and May 4, 2023 the Sheriff's Office had, on several occasions, requested Mr. Norman come to
the Sheriff's Office for fingerprinting to complete the background investigation. On June 13, 2023,
the Sheriffs Office issued a memorandum informing the Business License Division that they do



not recommend approval for a liquor license as the background investigation is considered
incomplete due to the applicant’s failure to comply with the fingerprinting requirement. On June
15, 2023, Mr Norman visited the Sheriff's Office for fingerprinting, the results are still pending.

This request has been reviewed by the Health Department. The Health Department inspected the
premises. Should this application be approved, the comments included in the memo should be
reviewed and incorporated as conditions of the liquor license as appropriate.



CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

Business License #: Bb, 00‘.}41«{"{ ’Za Z}

Please type or print in black ink; Incomplete or illegible applications will
not be accepted. Applications must bear an original signature

Liquor License #: bI,Qw e_' O'Hqs /&)Z

3

ISubmitial Date;

New Buslness DChnnge of Locatian/Mailing DChange of Name DChange of Corporate Officer D()ther
Type of License(s) mBusIness DSImrl-Term DGnmlng Ebiqunr
Type of Entlty ] [CSole Proprietor | [Clcorperation I Partnership ElLimited Liabitity Company EINon-Profit

Enlity Name
Save Mart Supermarkets LLC

Business Opening Date

ASAP - Please see allached cover lelter

Business Name (DBA)

EIN#

Save Mart Supermarkets LLC d/b/a FoodMaxx #449 94-1245496
Business Address City Zip Code
3325 Highway 50 East Carson City NV 89701
Malling Address City Stale Zip Code
P.C. Box 4664 Modesto CA 95352

Business Phone

(209)574-6299

Carporate Phone

(209)574-6299

Cellutar Phone Business Fax

E-mnil Address
kazuyo.tsuchiya@hklaw.com

Business YWebsite

https://www.foodmaxx.com/stores/highway-50-east-449/6673

Ownesr{s), Mannger(s), er other Principal(s) attach ndditional pages If required

Last, First, M Percent Owned Title

Reskdence Address (Street) City, Stale, Zip Residence Telephone
Last, First, M1 Percent Owned Title

Itesidence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Last, First, MI Percent Owned Title

Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Liquor Manager (if applicable) On-Site Contact Phone Number

John Norman Off-Site 209-596-5750

Resitdener Address (Street)
2555 Morgan Street

City, State, Zip
Oakdale, CA 95361

Deseribe In detall the activily of your business

Grocery Retail Supermarket

Type of Liquor License Applylng for (If applicable)

[] bining Reom ] packaged [[] pining Room [CJComba
Be
Cravernar w/Beer and Wine Only Liquor wiHard Liquor {On-Premise & Pkg) DGeneral Muhinlessle
Will there e an Interlm Management Agreement?
DCaEering DAddiﬁonal Weli Bars No
List number of slot machines (I applicabic) List number of table pumes (1€ applicable)
I cent :ICraps [OBacearat
5 cent gro'::im—— [ JRoutette [CJrace Boak
25 cent [ Megn é’;;k_ [j’l'wenly-One [:]Sparls Book
1.00 & e [ ]Keno [lpoker

Il this npplication ig for @ change af business name, location, ar ownership, list the previous name, address, and owner helow:

RECEIVED
MAR 31 2023

CARSON CITY
BUSINESS LICENSES




Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Is your business location zoned for this type of business Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location
Yes

Will yon be instalting any outdoor signs Are there any existing signs of the property

We will use existing signs. Yes

Wil there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and how being screened)

Will any commercial vehicles be vsed for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and {ocation of storage)

Miscellaneous Information

Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business

I, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business wntil my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary
city departments

If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is

:v:: required.

=]

= A business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to 2 given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
-ﬁ * TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.

& . Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, liquor leense, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in
- applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.

=

@ ® Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation.

=

=<1

I hereby certify that the above information is correct to
Jtruthfully is an act of perjury.

best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that failure to complete this form

W Date j/ 7/9‘,?

Applicant's Signature

P <
p—
" FEE STRUCTURE - FEE . | . LICENSETOTAL FEES
3usiness License Fee ' 2 S - -|Business Llcense Annual Fee:
F_ql_mre Foutage ; ‘ i = Vill]usimlzss Licensé Prn-ratcd Fec:
Q’umber of Empluyee;s 7
iéz‘ilth’,—FEE g K 7 b . V ,': Liquur-l.icc'nsc Annual Fee: L
Jumber ol’Renta] Umts | : !_.iguor License Pro-rated FTE ok APR 2 1 2% .
{umber of Coin Cperated Machines Liquor Li licatio -

; o P chime | quor Llcen;& A?p cation Fee ‘ﬁ ] O'BZQSQN —
fumber of Slot Machifiés Liguor License Investigation Fee: BUS‘_NESS LICENSES
FO’i‘A_L FEES DUE: Gaming License Quarterly Fee:

*ayment Type ' Gaming License Application Fee:
Leceived By Date Fictitious Name Fee:
late Aﬁplicant Fingerprinted By File # Health Pre-Inspection Fee;




CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

Please type or prini in black ink; Incomplete or

not be accepted. Applicalions musl bear an original signature

illegible applications will

[Business License #:8"" 08 H‘ﬁ—m
Liquor License #‘Lt ovoll- DOYO- 2073

Submittal Date:

New Business DChange of Location/Malling

DChange of Name

DChange of Corporate Officer

DOlher

Type of License(s) E Business

DShnrl-Term

ﬁGaming

Bquuor

L]3ele Proprietor

Type of Entity l l nCorpnraﬁun

[ partnership

EILimited Liability Company

[CINon-Profit

Entity Name
Save Mart Supermarkets LLC

Business Opening Date
SAP-Please see attached cover letter

Business Name (DBA)

EIN #

Save Mart Supermarkets LLC 61 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS #552 94-1245496
Business Address City State Zip Code
3620 N Carson St Carson City NV 29706
Mailing Address City State Zip Code
P.O. Box 4664 Modesto CA 95352
Corporate Phone Business Phone Cellular Phone Business Fax
(209)574-6299 (209)574-6299
E-mail Address ) Business Website
kazuyo.lsuchiya@hklaw,com https://www.savemart.com/stores/n-carson-st-552/492 1
Owner(s), Manager(s), or other Principal(s) attach additional pages If required
Last, First, ML Percent Owned Title
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
last, Fiest, MI Percent Owned Title
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Laost, First, MT Percent Owned Title
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Liguor Manager Gf applicable) Bt}n-Sltc Contact Phone Number
John Norman OFF-Site 209-596-5750
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip
2555 Morgan Street Oakdale, CA 95361
Describe in detail the activity of your business
Grocery Retail Supermarket
Type of Liquor License Applying for (If applicable)
[] Dining Room K] packaged ] pining Reom [CJCombe
DTavernfBar w/Beer and Wine Ol'l|y Liquor wi/Hard Liquor [On-l’rcmise & Pkg) DGEI‘IB[‘BI Wholesale
Will theye be an Interim Management Agreement?
[catering [Jadditionat wet Bars ol
List number of slet machines (If applicable) List number of table games (I applicable)
1 cent ernps DBaccarat
1 S —
5 cent 8;‘::2:_* j Roulette DRace Book
25 cent D Mega B_———uck DTwenty-One DSporls Book
.00 & E— [ ]Keno [CJPoker

IF this application is lor a change of business name, location, or ewnership, list the previous name, address, and owner below:




Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City, If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signape,
contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Is your business location zoned For this type of basiness Has a Spectal Use Permit been obtained for this business lacation
Yes

'Will you be installing any outdeor signs Are there any existing signs of the property

We will use existing signs. Yes

Will there be any outside storage (f yes, please explain items being stored and how heing screened)

Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)

Miscellaneous Information

|?lease list the Guomtities, Lypes, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business

1, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by ail necessary
vity departments

If any changes are made after completing said license application this office nyust be notified immediately and an updated Is

E . requdred.

=]

= . A business license, liquor license, andfor gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
Eo TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location,

¥ - Non-payment of annual and quarterly business license, iguor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in
= applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.

|-

£

] * Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation.

B

X

I hereby certily that the shove information is correct to the best gf my knowledge and belief. I understand that failure to complete this form

truthfully is an act of perjury.
7543
Date ,

Applicant's Signature

FEE STRUCTURE FEE LICENSE TOTAL FEES

lusiness License Fee Business License Annoa) Fee:

aunre Fontage |Bm;ilmss License Pro-rated Fec:

fumber of Employees [Business License Application/Update Fee:

{ealth Fee Liquor License Annuat Fee: i =
= REGEIVED

{umuber of Rentud Unlis Liquor Livense l'm-r-ﬁ_i‘n-: R _ ﬁ B4
Apn g1 90719 s

{umher of Coin Operated Machines Liquor License Appligto fae: Rl é Uﬂ(__/

DATE :b '
tamber of Slot Machines Liguor Eicense Invesigation Peer 3 Egﬁ GHY—-
= ICENSES

‘OTAL FEES DUE: Gaming License Quarterly Fee:

ayment Type Gaming License Application Fee:

leceived By Date Fictitious Name Fee;

wte Applicant Fingerprinted By Flle # Health Pre-Inspection Fee:




CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

TYRL-OGIEY L2023

Please type or print in black ink: Incomplete or illegible applications will
not be accepted, Applications must bear an original signature

Ligquer License #: Lm qu aa?‘fﬂ" ¥

Submittal Date:

upermarkets

|¥] New Business DChange of Location/Malling DChange of Name []Change of Corporate Ofticer DOlher
Typc of License(s) /TusTess _ﬁShart-Term [Jcaming Liguor
Type of Entlty l ] Sole Proprietor | [Clcorporation O partnership F]Limited Liability Company ONon-Profit
"AVE Mart S LLC

ASPS -Please see attached cover letter

Business

94-1245496

Save Mart Supermarkets LLC Fn SAVE MART SU‘PERMAR’KETS #3551
Jg S Zip Cod
] 4348 S Carson St Carson Citv NV Bg? gf
Mailing  oores wy rn Attt
F 0. Box 4664 odesto CA 951352

frostessProme

(209)574-6299

Caorporate Phone

11} (209)574-6299

Cellular Phone

555 Morgan Street

E-mal ) i
11 e yo.lsu ch iy a@hk! a“,com https:/Faww.savemart.com/stores/s-carson-st-351/4920
A Owner(s), Munager(s), oF other Principal(s) attach additional ir ’
st v PercentOrwed e
Last, Litle
tStreety Cia;. Stare; [a)i) Rtesitemerets P
nl-l LTI OwWihica .I-I uc
Residence (Streety Eityr Starer Zip— Restdeme-Feieptome————
l‘ns‘.rin(. wil TCrLEnLwavyned Title
R“mm‘mﬂﬁlilm ttreety ity Sty
Liquor T8 PRI E()n-Slie %ngtsgtg?og\_swmher
John Norman OIT-Site =220~
R(‘SIllcnn-" SLyTTEly Ty Strte 2ty
QOakdale, CA 95361

Deserlbe in detail the activity of your business

Grocery Retail Supermarket

Type of Liquor License Applying for (If applleable)

[] Dining Room &/ Packaged [] Dining Room [C]Combe
DT’“’““}B“ w/Beer and Wine Only Liquor w/Hard Liquor (On-Premise & Pkg) DG"“““’] Wholesule
Will there be an Interim Management Agreement?
DCatering DAddltional Wet Bars [+]
List number of slot machines (If applicable) List number of table games (IF applicable)
cent Craps_.__.__ LIBaccarat
cent O Mutti Roulette [Crace Book
ki ’ . 3 ]
[]25 cent Bll\J‘i%g%rB_k—uc if( wenty-One Osports Book ____
£00 [CJroker
T ™

If this application is for of husiness ' loenton,




contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Please answer this section if your husiness is located in Carson Ei'ty. 1If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,

Is your business locatlon zoned for this type of business
Yes

Has a Special Use Permit been obtained for this business location

Will you be installing any ouidaor sigus
We will use existing signs.

Are there any existing signs of the property
Yes

Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and bow being screened)

'Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please deseribe size, type, and location of storage)

Miscellaneous Information

Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business

city departments

required.

Rules and Regulations
L ]

Jtruﬂ:rnlly is an act of perjury.

Applicant's Signature

I[, the undersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary

If any changes are made after completing said Heense application this office must be notified immediately and an updated s

A business license, liguor license, and/or gaming lcense are Issued to & given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
TRANSFERRABLE. to a different owner or different location.

Non-payment of annual and guarterly business Ticense, liquor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in
applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.

® Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and s subject {o citation.

T hereby certify that the abeve information is correct to the pest of my knowledge and belief, I understand that failure to complete this form

7103

Date

FEE STRUCTURE FEE

LICENSE TOTAL FEES

Business License Fee

Business License Annusl Fee:

|Squnrc Footage Rusiness Licenwe Pro-rated Fee:

Number of Employees Business License Application/Update Fee:

ealth Fee Ligoor License Annual Fre:

Number of Rentol Units Liquor License Pro-rated Feesooo
A O

Numbher of Cotu Operated Machines Liguor License Application Fe b, t

INumber of Stot Machines Liguor License Investipatii(Fed)) H —
SRRO. —APR-9-1-203

TOTAL FEES DUE: Guming License Quarteriy Fee: —

CARSON _CITY.
Fayment Type Gaming License Application Fee:  BUSINESS LICENSES
|ReceiVe(l By Date Fictitious Name Fee:

Date Applicant Fingerprinted iy File 1t

Health Pre-inspection Fee:




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES
John Norman

I/we,

y S

(i’rint applicant A’s name} (Print applicant B’s name)

, the undersigned, understand that:

(Print applicant C’s name}

s [/we cannot sefl alcoho! until the Carson City Liguor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR there is a temporary managemcnt agreement with the present
owner of the establishinent (who has a valid liquor Jicense) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division.

¢ [‘we may not take control of or transfer ownership of said business betore my/our liquor license is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division,

» Taking control of or transferring ownership of satd business before my/our liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a liquor license.

¢ [fany changes are made after completing said liquor license application (i.e., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liguor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

e Il am/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1¥ day of
July. If the annual fiquor license fees are not paid by the 1™ day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor license.

s [/we also understand that if my/our liquor license is revaked by the Liquor Board, I/we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action. I/we also understand that afier reapplying,
[fwe MUST have the unanimous approval of all members of the Liquer Board.

» A liquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is non-transferable to a different owner or
different location. A new liquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

e The application fee and the investigation fee, paid at the time of application for a liquor license, are non-

refundable.
VWe have read ghd fully understand the abave and have received a copy thereof.
b4
5 sratu}‘e /Ipp;'.?&am B's signatire

4

/
L Jﬂaim{iﬁ_ﬁﬂgﬁz .gw'&)_ol]ls
Applicani C's signature Witessed by JON



Natalie Kiel

| E— #
From: Elizabeth Martin
Sent: Thursday, May 4, 2023 10:18 AM
To: Natalie Kiel; Heather Ferris
Subject: Save Mart Background - FYI

Hi Natalie and Heather,

I just spoke to the applicant John Norman again and reminded him that he needs to come in for
fingerprinting for his background. He

and the corporation who is supposed to make the appt for him, seem in no hurry to get this done which will
delay getting his background done.

I toldd him they could call in to make an appt with our civil division, who is backed up two weeks, or he could
walk-in during the hours that are made available to do so.

Just thought | would mention this as [ will not be reminding him again.

Thanks,

Elizabeth Martin
Adrrinistrative Asst.
Investigations Division
Carson City Sheriff's Office
775/283-7851



Ken Furlong
Sheriff

775-887-2500
Fax: 775-887-2026

911 E. Musser St.
Carson City, NV 83701

To:  Ligquor Board
From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re:  Liquor License Application
Save Mart Supermarkets LLC
Norman, John Norris

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as
the liquor manager for three business locations in Carson City.

. Background of premises: The applications submitted apply to the Save Mart
grocery stores located at 4348 S Carson St and 3620 N Carson St., and the
FoodMaxx store located at 3325 Hwy 50 E. The Save Mart company was acquired

by Kingswood Capital Management LP in 2022 and each store remained open.

. Financial arrangements: The purchase agreement for the Save Mart
Supermarkets was not disclosed.

. Method of operation: The Save Mart Supermarkets operate as full-service

grocery markets while FoodMaxx operates as a warehouse style market. All stores
sell packaged beer, wine, and hard liquor. Each store is open daily and
approximately one hundred forty-one employees are employed throughout the
three stores. Mr. Norman is employed as the Vice President of Operations for
California and Nevada and stated he visits the Nevada store locations
approximately twice a month.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for John Norman could not be
completed as Mr. Norman has failed to come in for the required fingerprinting.
Mr. Norman was contacted on more than one occasion and was informed that he

is required to be fingerprinted for his background. It has now been almost two

www.ccsheriff.com




months since the applications were received and he has not come in, made an

appointment nor communicated with this office.

B%:_A[ﬂ%aéi& Datelo - [3-2023
Elizabeth Martin

Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval []

Do Not Recommend Approval F_;]‘/
Ppace ss: Has> OT Car..P l¢ et wtl C;u,?cr”)r;'.af;',‘,?,

Date _&/t2/27

Ken Furlong

Sheriff



CARSON CITY, NEVADA
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

Memorandum HECE‘VED

To: Liquor Board Hearing Officer

JUN 238 2023

CARSON CITY
BUSINESS LICENSES

From: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) Date: 06/15/2023

Re: Liguor License — LIQUOR-007945-2023 , BLR- 007544-2023

Type of Liquor License Approval:

E Pre-Packaged Liquor DHard Liguor/Mixed Drinks
D Beer and Wine ONLY D Combo - Packaged Liguor and On-Premise
On 06/15/2023 The Carson City Health and Human Services Environmental

Health Division conducted an inspection/advisory phone cail with savemart #449

’

located at 3325 HWY 50 E CARSON CITY, NV 89701 . Acknowledgement and adherence of the following:

Serving of alcohol must come from approved sources.

NO changes to bar set up may be made without approval from health authority. All hand-washing
sinks and dump sinks must be properly used according to the FDA Food Code and NAC 446.

FDA Food Code and NAC 446 for operational purposes.

Environmental Health is waiting for all their SOP's as required initially.
Issues pending at this time include: Savemart is required to send their SOP's to our office as soon as possible.

Recommend Approval
|:| Do Not Recommend Approval

REHS Environmental Health Specialist Date:

Environmental Health Division Manager

Date:

Carson City Health & Human Services
900 East Long Street » Carson City, Nevada 89706 » {775) 887-2190 * Hearing Impaired-Use 711

Clinical Services Public Health Chronic Disease Disease Control & Human Services
(775) 887-2195 Preparedness Prevention & Health Prevention (775} 887-2190
Fax: (775) 887-2248 (775) 887-2190 Promotion (775} B87-2190 Fax: (775) 887-2539

Fax: (775) 887-2248 {775) 887-2190 Fax: (775) 887-2248

Fax: (775) 887-2248



 F=====—=—o==—=CARSON CITY, NEVADA

CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

RECEIVED

Memorandum
To: Liguor Board Hearing Officer JUN 2 3 2023
ARSON CITY
From: Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) Date: 06/15/2023 BUSci;NESS LICENSES
Re: Liguor License — LIQUOR-007340-2023 ; BLR- 007944-2023
Type of Liquor License Approval:

EPre-Packaged Liguor DHard Liguor/Mixed Prinks

|:| Beer and Wine ONLY DCombo - Packaged Liquor and On-Premise
On 06/15/2023 The Carson City Health and Human Services Envircnmental

Health Division conducted an inspection/advisory phone call with savemart #552

il

located at 3620 N CARSQON ST CARSON CITY, MV 89706 . Acknowledgement and adherence of the following:

Serving of alcohol must come from approved sources.

NO changes to bar set up may be made without approval from health authoerity. All hand-washing
sinks and dump sinks must be properly used according to the FDA Food Code and NAC 446.

FDA Focd Code and NAC 446 for operational purposes.

Environmental Health is waiting for ail their SOP's as required initially.
Issues pending at this time include: Savemart is required to send their SOP's to our office as soon as possible.

Recommend Approval

IZI Do Not Recommend Approval

REHS Environmental Health Specialist Date:
o, /‘@ﬁ:’ v

MaraMenjivar —

Environmental Health Division Manager Date:

Carson City Health & Human Services
900 East Long Street » Carsen City, Nevada 89706 = (775) 887-2150 = Hearing Impaired—Use 711

Clinical Services Public Health Chronic Disease Disease Control & Human Services
(775) 887-2195 Preparedness Prevention & Health Prevention (775) 887-2190
Fax: {775) 887-2248 (775)887-2180 Promotion (775) 887-2190 Fax: {775) 887-2539

Fax: (775) 887-2248 {775} 887-2190 Fax: (775) 887-2248

Fax: (775) 887-2248



CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

Memorandum RECEIVED

To: Liquor Board Hearing Officer

JUN 23 222

CARSON CITY
BUSINESS LICENSES

From: Carson City-Health and Human Services {CCHHS) Date: 06/15/2023

Re: Liguor License— LIQUOR-007943-2023 , BLR- 007942-2023

Type of Liquor License Approval:

{A] Pre-packaged Liquor [ ]Hard Liquor/Mixed Drinks
D Beer and Wine ONLY D Combo - Packaged Liquor and On-Premise
On 06/15/2023 The Carson City Health and Human Services Environmental

Health Division conducted an inspection/advisory phone call with Savemart #551 .

located at 43485 CARSON STCARSON CITY, NV 89701 , Acknowledgement and adherence of the following:

Serving of alcohol must come from approved sources.

NO changes to bar set up may be made without approval from health authority. All hand-washing
sinks and dump sinks must be properly used according to the FDA Food Code and NAC 446.

FDA Food Code and NAC 446 for operational purposes.

Environmental Health is waiting for all their SOP's as required initially.
issues pending at this time include: Savemart is required to send their SOP's to our office as soon as possible.

Recommend Approval
|:| Do Not Recommend Approval

RERSEnvironmental Health Specialist Date:

\Mm /(“IJ W.u Date:
Maria Menjivar

Environmental Health Division Manager
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